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Statement and Return Report for Certification
General Election 2023 - 11/07/2023

Kings County
All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PRINTED AS OF:
12/4/2023 12:39:22PM

Assembly District 41

 2,351 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 164 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 20 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  2,535 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  2,535 

 2,117 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 1 ALEXANDER ADLER (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANITA HAWKINS (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANTHONY ALMOJERA (WRITE-IN)

 1 BIBI WETANVAHV (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHESKI BAUM (WRITE-IN)

 1 CURTIS SLIWA (WRITE-IN)

 2 DAVID FITE (WRITE-IN)

 2 DOV HIKIND (WRITE-IN)

 1 DOV LIPMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIC SCHWARTZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 HAROLD TISHLER (WRITE-IN)

 4 INNA VERNIKOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMES BLAIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 KALMAN YEGER (WRITE-IN)

 1 KANYE WEST (WRITE-IN)

 2 KATIE MCMANAMON (WRITE-IN)

 2 LEE ZELDIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 LLOYD HENRY (WRITE-IN)

 1 LYNDON LAROUCHE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARY O SHEA (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARY SMITH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MAYER MAYERFELD (WRITE-IN)

 1 MERCEDES NARCISSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MORGAN RUSSELL (WRITE-IN)

 1 MORRIS GERSHBAUM (WRITE-IN)

 1 NEIL MOSKOVSKY (WRITE-IN)

 1 NISSAN FITZ-CHANES (WRITE-IN)

 1 RAPHAEL YAVMEH (WRITE-IN)

 1 RUTH WILSON GILMORE (WRITE-IN)

 1 SOLOMON LAUA (WRITE-IN)

 1 SUSAN ZHUANG (WRITE-IN)

 36 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 YEHUDA ALTER (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZIPORA MAYERFELD (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  2,193 

Unrecorded  342 

Page 2 of 10



Statement and Return Report for Certification
General Election 2023 - 11/07/2023

Kings County
All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PRINTED AS OF:
12/4/2023 12:39:22PM

Assembly District 42

 4,025 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 231 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 32 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  4,288 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  4,288 

 3,416 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 1 ALEXANDRIA OCASIO CORTEZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANTHANY BECKFORD (WRITE-IN)

 2 ARI KAGAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 BEN CARSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 BINJAMIN BENDET (WRITE-IN)

 1 BINYAMIN BENDET (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRANDICE TAYLOR (WRITE-IN)

 1 BURIM SAITI (WRITE-IN)

 1 CAMILLA COELHO (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHANTAL HIND (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRIS BANKS (WRITE-IN)

 1 DEBORAH SHAMEL (WRITE-IN)

 2 DONALD TRUMP (WRITE-IN)

 2 ELI GOLDBAUM (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERROLL LOUIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 EUGENE HUREWITZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 FARAH LOUIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 FRENANDO ANDERSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 HAROLD TISCHLER (WRITE-IN)

 1 HARRISSE STEIN (WRITE-IN)

 3 HESHY TISCHLER (WRITE-IN)

 1 INNA VERIKOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 INNA VERNIKO (WRITE-IN)

 4 INNA VERNIKOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 ISIAH JAMES (WRITE-IN)

 1 JACK ZUCKAR (WRITE-IN)

 1 JENNY JONES (WRITE-IN)

 1 JEREMY SCHIFFER (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOANN ARIOLA (WRITE-IN)

 4 JOSEPH GREENBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 JUNAANE WILLIAMS (WRITE-IN)

 4 KALMAN YEGER (WRITE-IN)

 1 KATHALYN GARCIA (WRITE-IN)

 1 KEISHA WASHINGTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MANUL WAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MONIQE CHANDER WATERMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MORDECHA KLEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MOTAZ AZAIZA (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification
General Election 2023 - 11/07/2023

Kings County
All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PRINTED AS OF:
12/4/2023 12:39:22PM

Assembly District 42

 1 NEIL LEWITON (WRITE-IN)

 1 PIYALI BASAK (WRITE-IN)

 1 RAE RAE GREENE (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICKIE TULLOCK (WRITE-IN)

 1 RITE JOSEPH (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT RECCO (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHAHANA K. HANIF (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHELEY WORREA (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHIMON KATZ (WRITE-IN)

 2 SHIRLEY CHISHOLM (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEPHANIE BAKER (WRITE-IN)

 1 TAMARA KLEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 TIMOTHY MCDONGOR (WRITE-IN)

 1 TOBY BERGMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 TONY CLIFTON (WRITE-IN)

 57 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 WESLEY LAPOMMERAY (WRITE-IN)

 1 YEHOSHUA SHAMEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 YEHUDA FOLLMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 YEHUDA HOROWITZ (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  3,545 

Unrecorded  743 

Assembly District 44

 540 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 30 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 4 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  574 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  574 

 438 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 1 MARILYN ROTHSTEW (WRITE-IN)

 1 TROY ODENDHAL (WRITE-IN)

 21 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 VERMIN SUPREME (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  462 

Unrecorded  112 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification
General Election 2023 - 11/07/2023

Kings County
All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PRINTED AS OF:
12/4/2023 12:39:22PM

Assembly District 48

 300 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 15 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 2 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  317 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  317 

 170 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 1 ARY KOGON KOZATSKER (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRACHA WEISSMAN (WRITE-IN)

 2 BRUCE DICKSTEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRUCK DICKSTEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 CURTIS SLIWA (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID PRESSER (WRITE-IN)

 1 DONALD TRUMP (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIC GUREAL (WRITE-IN)

 1 FARAH LOUIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 INNA VERNIKOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 JIMMY KASSAB (WRITE-IN)

 1 MOSHA NATHAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 TONY ORLANDO (WRITE-IN)

 14 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  198 

Unrecorded  119 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification
General Election 2023 - 11/07/2023

Kings County
All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PRINTED AS OF:
12/4/2023 12:39:22PM

Assembly District 58

 2,216 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 127 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 24 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  2,367 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  2,367 

 2,159 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 1 ABED TAMIMI (WRITE-IN)

 1 CARDINE BEDEAU (WRITE-IN)

 2 DONALD TRUMP (WRITE-IN)

 1 DUANE FELIX (WRITE-IN)

 1 HAZEL MARTINEZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 IGOR KAZATSKER (WRITE-IN)

 1 KENNY LEVER (WRITE-IN)

 3 MARIANNE PIZZITOIA (WRITE-IN)

 1 NICK PERRY (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD MILLER (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD ROUNDTREE (WRITE-IN)

 1 SAM TAITT (WRITE-IN)

 18 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  2,192 

Unrecorded  175 

Assembly District 59

 501 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 17 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 3 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  521 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  521 

 450 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 2 INNA VERNIKOV (WRITE-IN)

 4 MERCEDES NARCISSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 THOMAS FAHERTY (WRITE-IN)

 1 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  458 

Unrecorded  63 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification
General Election 2023 - 11/07/2023

Kings County
All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PRINTED AS OF:
12/4/2023 12:39:22PM

Total for Member of the City Council (45th Council District) - Kings County

 9,933 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 584 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 85 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  10,602 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  10,602 

 8,750 FARAH N. LOUIS (DEMOCRATIC)

 1 ABED TAMIMI (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALEXANDER ADLER (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALEXANDRIA OCASIO CORTEZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANITA HAWKINS (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANTHANY BECKFORD (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANTHONY ALMOJERA (WRITE-IN)

 2 ARI KAGAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARY KOGON KOZATSKER (WRITE-IN)

 1 BEN CARSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 BIBI WETANVAHV (WRITE-IN)

 1 BINJAMIN BENDET (WRITE-IN)

 1 BINYAMIN BENDET (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRACHA WEISSMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRANDICE TAYLOR (WRITE-IN)

 2 BRUCE DICKSTEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRUCK DICKSTEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 BURIM SAITI (WRITE-IN)

 1 CAMILLA COELHO (WRITE-IN)

 1 CARDINE BEDEAU (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHANTAL HIND (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHESKI BAUM (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRIS BANKS (WRITE-IN)

 2 CURTIS SLIWA (WRITE-IN)

 2 DAVID FITE (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID PRESSER (WRITE-IN)

 1 DEBORAH SHAMEL (WRITE-IN)

 5 DONALD TRUMP (WRITE-IN)

 2 DOV HIKIND (WRITE-IN)

 1 DOV LIPMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 DUANE FELIX (WRITE-IN)

 2 ELI GOLDBAUM (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIC GUREAL (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIC SCHWARTZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERROLL LOUIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 EUGENE HUREWITZ (WRITE-IN)

 2 FARAH LOUIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 FRENANDO ANDERSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 HAROLD TISCHLER (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification
General Election 2023 - 11/07/2023

Kings County
All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PRINTED AS OF:
12/4/2023 12:39:22PM

Total for Member of the City Council (45th Council District) - Kings County

 1 HAROLD TISHLER (WRITE-IN)

 1 HARRISSE STEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 HAZEL MARTINEZ (WRITE-IN)

 3 HESHY TISCHLER (WRITE-IN)

 1 IGOR KAZATSKER (WRITE-IN)

 1 INNA VERIKOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 INNA VERNIKO (WRITE-IN)

 11 INNA VERNIKOV (WRITE-IN)

 1 ISIAH JAMES (WRITE-IN)

 1 JACK ZUCKAR (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMES BLAIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JENNY JONES (WRITE-IN)

 1 JEREMY SCHIFFER (WRITE-IN)

 1 JIMMY KASSAB (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOANN ARIOLA (WRITE-IN)

 4 JOSEPH GREENBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 JUNAANE WILLIAMS (WRITE-IN)

 5 KALMAN YEGER (WRITE-IN)

 1 KANYE WEST (WRITE-IN)

 1 KATHALYN GARCIA (WRITE-IN)

 2 KATIE MCMANAMON (WRITE-IN)

 1 KEISHA WASHINGTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 KENNY LEVER (WRITE-IN)

 2 LEE ZELDIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 LLOYD HENRY (WRITE-IN)

 1 LYNDON LAROUCHE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MANUL WAN (WRITE-IN)

 3 MARIANNE PIZZITOIA (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARILYN ROTHSTEW (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARY O SHEA (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARY SMITH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MAYER MAYERFELD (WRITE-IN)

 5 MERCEDES NARCISSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MONIQE CHANDER WATERMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MORDECHA KLEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MORGAN RUSSELL (WRITE-IN)

 1 MORRIS GERSHBAUM (WRITE-IN)

 1 MOSHA NATHAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MOTAZ AZAIZA (WRITE-IN)

 1 NEIL LEWITON (WRITE-IN)

 1 NEIL MOSKOVSKY (WRITE-IN)

 1 NICK PERRY (WRITE-IN)

 1 NISSAN FITZ-CHANES (WRITE-IN)

 1 PIYALI BASAK (WRITE-IN)

 1 RAE RAE GREENE (WRITE-IN)

 1 RAPHAEL YAVMEH (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification
General Election 2023 - 11/07/2023

Kings County
All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PRINTED AS OF:
12/4/2023 12:39:22PM

Total for Member of the City Council (45th Council District) - Kings County

 1 RICHARD MILLER (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD ROUNDTREE (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICKIE TULLOCK (WRITE-IN)

 1 RITE JOSEPH (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT RECCO (WRITE-IN)

 1 RUTH WILSON GILMORE (WRITE-IN)

 1 SAM TAITT (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHAHANA K. HANIF (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHELEY WORREA (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHIMON KATZ (WRITE-IN)

 2 SHIRLEY CHISHOLM (WRITE-IN)

 1 SOLOMON LAUA (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEPHANIE BAKER (WRITE-IN)

 1 SUSAN ZHUANG (WRITE-IN)

 1 TAMARA KLEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 THOMAS FAHERTY (WRITE-IN)

 1 TIMOTHY MCDONGOR (WRITE-IN)

 1 TOBY BERGMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 TONY CLIFTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 TONY ORLANDO (WRITE-IN)

 1 TROY ODENDHAL (WRITE-IN)

 147 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 VERMIN SUPREME (WRITE-IN)

 1 WESLEY LAPOMMERAY (WRITE-IN)

 1 YEHOSHUA SHAMEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 YEHUDA ALTER (WRITE-IN)

 1 YEHUDA FOLLMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 YEHUDA HOROWITZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZIPORA MAYERFELD (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  9,048 

Unrecorded  1,554 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification
General Election 2023 - 11/07/2023

Kings County
All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (45th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PRINTED AS OF:
12/4/2023 12:39:22PM

We certify this statement to be correct, and have caused the same to be attested by the signatures of the 
members of the board, or a majority thereof, on Tuesday, December 5, 2023.

Secretary Chairman

Canvassing BoardCanvassing Board Deputy Chief Clerk

Chief Clerk
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